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Shareholders

• republic of Austria

 (Ministry for Transport,

 innovation and Technology - bMviT)

 with 50.46%

• Federation of Austrian industries 

 

 with 49.54%

ShAreholderS, SuperviSory boArd, bodieS
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Supervisory Board, bodies

MAnAgeMenT

Anton pliMon

Wolfgang knoll

Holders of general power of attorney

Josef FrÖhlich

Alexander SveJkovSky

Franz pirker     until March 31, 2012

helmut leopold

brigitte bAch

Michaela FriTZ

christian MeiXner

christine TiSSoT     since May 8, 2012

karl AMbroSch     June 29, to november 23, 2012

SuperviSory boArd

Chairperson

hannes AndroSch

Deputy chairpersons

gerhard rieMer

August reSchreiTer    until March 8, 2012

Maria kubiTSchek    since March 8, 2012

Supervisory Board

peter egger

ingolf SchÄdler

peter SchWAb

edeltraud STiFTinger    until december 18, 2012

Wolfgang pell

karl Michael MillAuer

Mag. bernhard SchATZ

gerhard MurAuer    since december 18, 2012

klaus pSeiner     since May 11, 2012

Supervisory Board Members delegated by Works Council

karl FArThoFer

rudolf orThoFer

eva WilhelM

Friederike STrebl

Andrea AlbrechT    until September 14, 2012

gustavo FernAndeZ

reinhard SchniTZer    since September 14, 2012

ShAreholderS, SuperviSory boArd, bodieS
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in line with the merger agreement of May 8, 2012, 

our subsidiary Österreichisches Forschungs- und 

prüfzentrum Arsenal gesellschaft m.b.h. (ÖFpZ 

Arsenal gmbh), vienna was incorporated in AiT 

Austrian institute of Technology gmbh (AiT gmbh) 

retrospectively as of december 31, 2011.

The ÖFpZ Arsenal gmbh merger is one of the last 

steps of a number of measures taken to reorgan-

ize and restructure AiT. prior to the merger, the 

organizational and operational structure of ÖFpZ 

Arsenal gmbh was adapted to the group's struc-

ture. Aligning the organizational structure along 

departments, i.e. breaking down the company into 

the energy and Mobility departments was one of 

the key elements in this process. in the course of 

the restructuring process, ÖFpZ Arsenal gmbh's 

QM system was also adapted to match the perti-

nent AiT structure. 

The resulting harmonization of processes in line 

with AiT logics represents an important element in 

our efforts to enhance synergies in the field of cen-

tral support structures as well as in standardized 

application of management principles throughout 

the group (e.g. planning and controlling process-

es, decision-making and reporting guidelines, re-

porting and tools basis).
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The organizational chart shows the current structure of the AIT Group.
valid since december, 2012

organizational structure and  
subject-matter orientation

AiT Austrian institute of Technology gmbh 
Management

department
Foresight & policy 
development

business unit 
Technology Management

business unit
research, Technology & 
innovation policy

business unit 
regional & 
infrastructure policy

department
health & environment

business unit
environmental resources & 
Technologies

business unit
bioresources

business unit 
Molecular diagnostics

business unit 
biomedical Systems

department
Safety & Security

business unit
optical Quantum 
Technology

business unit
video and Security 
Technology

business unit 
new Sensor
Technologies

business unit 
high-performance 
image processing

business unit 
Safe and Autonomous 
Systems

business unit 
information Management

unit
corporate and legal Services

Staff unit
Auditing

Staff units

business unit 
Assistive healthcare 
information Technology
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organizational structure and 
subject-matter orientation

department
Mobility

business unit 
electric drive 
Technologies

business unit 
Transportation 
infrastructure 
Technologies

business unit 
dynamic Transportation 
Systems

Subsidiary 
light Metals Technology 
ranshofen

department
energy

business unit 
Sustainable Thermal 
energy Systems

business unit 
electric energy Systems

business unit 
Sustainable building 
Technologies

Subsidiary
nuclear engineering 
Seibersdorf gmbh

Subsidiary
Seibersdorf labor 
gmbh

unit
Finance & controlling

business unit 
biosensor 
Technologies

business unit 
complex energy 
Systems research 
group

business unit 
TTZ leoben
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reports of the departments 
and subsidiaries

Health & Environment

initiated in 2011, strategic focusing and position-

ing of the health and environment department  

aims at enhancing external funding and has been 

implemented and completed in the period under 

review. With Martin Weber and Felix Steyskal the 

department's management was complemented to 

include two new business unit heads with exten-

sive experience in industry. 

The four Business Units of 

Health & Environment are:

• biomedical Systems 

• Molecular diagnostics

• bioresources

• environmental resources & Technologies 

Within these business units AiT experts are push-

ing forward the biomedical & biomolecular health 

Solutions and the resource exploitation & Man-

agement research Areas in order to come up with 

appropriate solutions to the future challenges 

posed by an aging society and the ongoing deple-

tion of natural resources.

The AiT health & environment department has 

a well-established scientific network, both at na-

tional and at international level. next to our coop-

eration with universities, such as eTh Zurich (ch), 

the university of cambridge (uk) or the university 

of Saskatoon (cAn), a large number of cooperation 

projects of strategic importance were initiated in 

2012. especially our cooperation with the vienna 

biocenter and the Medical university of vienna will 

be strengthened in the future. beyond coordinated 

use of research infrastructure, plans include joint 

research projects as well as further development 

of biomarkers and peT-tracers, which is a promis-

ing approach especially for advances in diagnos-

tics. 

despite its restructuring, the department was 

able to retain its high-profile scientific output of 

previous years. The department published 73 pub-

lications in peer-reviewed scientific journals.



Research highlights 2012

one of the key topics in the resource exploitation 

& Management research Area is the use of mi-

croorganisms suitable for agriculture. one result 

of efforts is a strain collection that encompasses 

thousands of microorganisms from a very wide 

variety of plant habitats. using (meta-) genomic 

methods, an understanding has additionally been 

distilled of the functions these microorganisms 

fulfill in their interaction with the particular plant 

and of the potential practical utility of these func-

tions. in fall 2012 we put together a team of junior 

staff in order to expand our know-how in this area 

to biopesticide applications. The team focuses on 

bio-fungicides and bio-insecticides and applies a 

variety of mechanisms of action in order to identify 

microorganisms that can be used commercially 

against organisms causing significant harm.  Fur-

ther activities in this research Area aim at the use 

of microorganisms as organic fertilizers in corn 

cultivation in order to improve crop yields espe-

cially when affected by dry stress. in the period 

under review this research Area was awarded two 

prizes for the achievements of its researchers: the 

prestigious liese-prokop-preis and the first prize 

of the gregor-Mendel-gesellschaft for visionary 

genetic research approaches.  Membership in the 

Management committee and our leading role in 

one of the working groups of the coST initiative 

"endophytes in biotechnology and Agriculture" 

that coordinates experts from germany, ireland, 

belgium, Turkey and brazil ensure visibility at the 

european level. 

building on our focus on ambient assisted living 

(AAl) we succeeded in acquiring research and 

contract projects, both at european and national 

level: ibi, emosion, iWalkActive and ModulAAr. As 

it is the first platform-based project of consider-

able size which aims at equipping 50 housing units 

with AiT technology, the ModulAAr project is of 

particular interest. Within the scope of this project, 

AiT acts as a system integrator for technologies in 

old and new buildings. The objective of the pro-

ject is to develop and evaluate from a technology  

point of view the integration of AAl and e-health 

applications as well as to analyze the economic 

efficiency and economic benefits for the health 

sector by assessing the pros and cons of retrofit-

ting versus new installation. AAl AuSTriA, a plat-

form established in 2012, supports these activities 

by taking on a coordinating role. AAl AuSTriA's 

overall target is to form heterogeneous networks 

of stakeholders in the sphere of AAl in order to 

promote the development and expansion of an 

Austrian AAl community and increase and foster 

the visibility of AAl at all levels of public percep-

tion.

Annual Financial Statement 2012 | 15 

reports of the departments 
and subsidiaries



16 | Annual Financial Statement 2012

Reports of the Departments 
and subsidiaries

Energy

in 2012, the AiT energy department extended its 

research strategy in order to be in a better posi-

tion for addressing the challenges of the future. 

At national level, strategic cooperation with the 

vienna university of Technology, the graz univer-

sity of Technology, Montanuniversitaet leoben, the 

university of Salzburg as well as with the Salzburg 

university of Applied Sciences and the Technikum 

Wien university of Applied Sciences have been 

contributing to scientific excellence and fostered 

networking activities. Furthermore, we have pro-

moted networking at a european level and set top-

ics of key importance for the future on the interna-

tional agenda.

Strengthening AIT's pioneering position in 

smart cities

AiT comprehensively supports the Federal Min-

istry for Transport, innovation and Technology in 

its efforts to establish the european Smart cities 

Member States initiative – preparations for the 

launch of first joint calls are fully underway. With 

the aim of developing funding programs tailored 

to the needs of sustainable urban energy sys-

tems, a clear position of the eu Member States  

on this topic has to be elaborated. 

The department's goals also include strengthen-

ing Austria's position in the Smart cities and com-

munities european innovation partnership (eip)  

which will coordinate research strategies at a eu-

ropean level in order to promote the development 

of intelligent urban technologies. in addition, AiT 

coordinates and assumes scientific responsibility 

for the Smart cities eerA Joint programme, which 

also saw advances in its first year of operation. 

Two big workshops in vienna and rome provided 

the opportunity to discuss joint research topics 

and to embark on stocktaking of ongoing projects. 

in october 2012, together with a group of other 

renowned experts, head of department brigitte 

bach accompanied the Federal Minister for Trans-

port, innovation and Technology doris bures on 

her official visit to india which served the purpose 

of establishing closer cooperation with india - the 

country with the second-biggest population in the 

world - in the areas of innovative urban develop-

ment and smart cities.  The first concrete projects 

will be initiated in follow-up meetings and work-

shops.
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Reports of the Departments
and subsidiaries

Research highlights 2012

The newly established complex energy Systems 

principal Scientist group succeeded in further en-

larging its team in the past year. The group of prin-

cipal Scientists mainly focused on the evaluation 

of monolithic agent-based methods and tools to 

simulate highly complex cross-linked energy sys-

tems. The first results were published in high-pro-

file publications and implemented in a prototype 

that is already in use in electrical energy systems.

With the launch of Transform, the previous year 

saw the start of the first smart city project of the 

eu’s Seventh Framework programme. under the 

scientific direction of AiT the project aims at sup-

porting cities in their efforts to meet climate tar-

gets – partner cities include vienna, Amsterdam, 

genoa, copenhagen, lyon and hamburg. The pro-

ject deploys integrative approaches and concepts 

for the energy-efficient and sustainable smart cit-

ies of the future by connecting urban development 

and energy planning.

After successfully establishing a low-carbon city 

action plan for nanchang, a chinese city with five 

million inhabitants, contacts and strategic coop-

eration with stakeholders in china have been and 

will be continued. 2012 marked the start of Sutong 

eco park, a chinese-Austrian project to erect an 

eco-park outside the city of Shanghai, which will 

send out positive signals to all of china. AiT was 

commissioned to draw up an energy concept for 

this flagship project, providing scientific support 

for the planning of sustainable building and energy 

infrastructure and the necessary adaptation to the 

climatic conditions in the region.
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Reports of the Departments 
and subsidiaries

Mobility

especially from a scientific point of view, mobil-

ity is to be considered an interdisciplinary field 

aligned along major global challenges. Therefore, 

the Mobility department's objective is to come up 

with sustainable new mobility solutions based on a 

systematic approach.  

in the period under review, solutions for a safe 

transport infrastructure, efficient co-modal trans-

port systems and innovative vehicle concepts were 

among the key issues tackled. The major research 

activities of the department have been carried 

out in modeling and simulation.  The involvement 

of the AiT Mobility department in numerous eu-

ropean umbrella organizations - such as eArpA 

(european Automotive research partners Asso-

ciation), ecTri (european conference of Transport 

research institutes), Fehrl (Forum of european 

national highway research laboratories) and er-

Tico (intelligent Transport Systems and Services 

for europe) - alongside with long-term coopera-

tion projects with universities - such as the Mas-

sachusetts institute of Technology (MiT), the korea 

university and the georgia institute of Technology 

- confirm the department's structure in line with 

the global challenges.
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Reports of the Departments
and subsidiaries

Research highlights 2012

The electric drive Technologies and light Metals 

Technologies ranshofen business units joined 

forces with dFM Technologies in the heAl pro-

ject in which they jointly realize a highly efficient 

electric direct drive in the form of an iron-less 

felly motor.  consistently using lightweight ma-

terials and manufacturing processes, evaluation 

models were produced and validated that are an 

interesting alternative to electric and hybrid vehi-

cles.  The advantages include the abandonment of 

a gear unit and significantly improved dynamics of 

the drive, alongside separate control of each driv-

ing wheel and easy integration of the mechanism 

into vehicles. in line with our holistic approach, the 

entire system of the electric-motor felly was ex-

amined with regard to electromagnetic, mechanic 

and thermal aspects. due to increased efficiency 

in the entire operation cycle, increased range and 

smaller battery capacity are to be expected for the 

hybrid and electric vehicles of the future. 

The Austrian Federal railways (Öbb) are con-

tinuously expanding their railroad network 

with a view to increased traveling speeds, lead-

ing to shorter traveling times. For the 44-km 

stretch between vienna and the city of St pölten 

traveling times will be shortened to approxi-

mately 25 minutes. in summer 2012 Öbb hold-

ing Ag assigned a four-month measuring cam-

paign at the new high-capacity railroad line. This 

was necessary due to increasing train speeds 

and train frequencies producing aerodynamic 

effects with increased impact on noise barriers. 

especially aerodynamic pressure and drag effects 

of passing high-speed trains act like dynamic loads 

and influence fatigue, causing substantial effects 

on the lifespan. Therefore, from June through to 

September AiT examined the noise barriers along 

this high-capacity section on the effects of trains 

passing at speeds of up to 330 km/h; additionally, 

structural-dynamic models were tested on the ba-

sis of actually passing trains. 

The findings and data provided valuable insights 

into fatigue factors affecting life-cycle-cost con-

siderations. The expertise the AiT Mobility de-

partment has been gathering in this project con-

tributes substantially to strengthening Austria's 

pioneering role in noise protection, both in terms 

of scientific research and in commercial imple-

mentation.
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Reports of the Departments 
and subsidiaries

Safety & Security

in 2012 the Safety & Security department suc-

ceeded in consequently pooling technological ex-

pertise in important domains of application within 

security research and strategic market objectives. 

This way the department further enhanced its al-

ready strong position achieved over the past few 

years as an excellent r&d partner in european 

security research. With 43% and 50% of the pro-

jects being assessed as successful in the past two 

research calls of the european Security research 

programme (Fp7) the department achieved the 

best success ratio among the competing european 

research centers.  This results in a total of ten mil-

lion euro in support of Austrian security research, 

which AiT's Safety & Security experts were able to 

acquire for the Austrian economy.



Annual Financial Statement 2012 | 21 

Reports of the Departments
and subsidiaries

Research highlights 2012

one example for successful interdisciplinary re-

search is the Fastpass project (a harmonized, 

modular reference system for all european auto-

matic border crossing points), for which AiT most 

recently was awarded the contract. in its role as 

consortium leader of the project ,AiT is heading 

one of the largest security research projects in-

volving a total of 27 european partners. The pro-

ject aims at developing a next-generation border 

surveillance system with the aim to enable secure, 

swift and comfortable border control in face of in-

creasing mobility throughout europe, while at the 

same time considering important aspects of ac-

ceptance in society and data protection. For this 

purpose the project combines novel sensor tech-

nologies with iT systems competence for highly 

sensitive security applications. Fastpass is the 

result of consistent application of AiT's research 

strategy, maintaining long-term research part-

nerships with industry, science, operators and the 

public sector. prior to the project, AiT was able to 

acquire its lead position through a strategic per-

formance partnership with the vienna Airport and 

the Austrian Federal Ministry of the interior (bMi) 

in the joint national Future border control (Fbc) 

project which is supported by kirAS (a program of 

the Federal Ministry for Transport, innovation and 

Technology (bMviT)); the aim of the project is to 

develop a secure, efficient and user-friendly sys-

tem for automated border control upon arrival at 

the vienna Airport.

based on their activities in the optical Quantum 

Technology research Service AiT's experts of the 

Safety & Security department are able to control 

the properties of single photons. The high-tech 

knowledge of the researchers involved led to the 

development of specific technologies in order to 

provide novel products and solutions for the global 

optoelectronics market. For commercialization of 

this new technology, the department was able to 

win over laser components gmbh; the company 

will integrate AiT technology in their own range of 

laser optic and optoelectronic products.  relying 

on laser component's global marketing network, 

the most important markets in europe, America 

and Asia now also benefit from this AiT innovation. 

At present, strong demand for AiT technology is 

also coming from the quantum physics research 

market. Furthermore, biosensor and medical 

technology may use the detectors in future, es-

pecially in all areas where very small amounts of 

light are involved, such as cancer research.
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Reports of the Departments 
and subsidiaries

Foresight & Policy Development

The complexity of the systems analyzed by the 

Foresight & policy development department 

(F&pd) in its research on innovation and sustain-

ability in 2012 has continuously increased over the 

past few years. The reasons for the growing com-

plexity include globalization in research and devel-

opment, the liberalization in europe, an increase 

in players with new functions or the continued dif-

ferentiation of society. 

research activities in the Monitoring & Analysis 

Technology-economy-environment and Foresight 

processes & governance research Areas there-

fore aim at (further) developing theoretical con-

cepts, methods, models and tools necessary for 

the description, modeling, simulation and strategic 

orientation of complex social and natural systems. 

in the period under review 42 employees worked 

on 115 research projects and published 22 scientif-

ic articles in peer-reviewed journals. in addition to 

that, eleven articles were accepted for publication 

and another nine articles were submitted for pub-

lication. Scientific performance is also reflected by  

one of the department's employee's habilitation 

at the vienna university of economics and busi-

ness Administration and 16 lectures held by eight 

of the department's employees. The Foresight & 

policy development department made use of the 

insights gained in a total of 65 contract research 

projects. Along with Austrian ministries and pri-

vate organizations, several directorates-general 

of the european commission rely on the research 

competences of the AiT department. Amongst oth-

ers, the commission's interest in AiT competence 

was expressed in five framework agreements with 

F&pd consortia in 2012.
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Reports of the Departments
and subsidiaries

Research highlights 2012

integration and coherence in the european re-

search arena, resulting in the removal of barri-

ers and enabling the collaborative generation of 

knowledge, are among the key objectives of the 

europe 2020 Strategy. in an FWF (Austrian Sci-

ence Fund) project concluded in 2012, experts of 

AiT's Foresight & policy development department 

examined the spatiotemporal dynamics of various 

r&d networks with the help of advanced spatial 

interaction modeling techniques. The findings 

revealed that the european integration process 

reinforces positive dynamics in precompetitive 

research. While the likelihood for long-distance 

collaboration increases, the negative effects of na-

tional borders and language barriers have signifi-

cantly decreased. 

globalization, new information technologies and 

consumers who are willing to participate in the 

development process facilitate new forms of in-

novation. The innovation Futures (inFu) project as 

part of the Seventh Framework programme iden-

tified examples and strategies for the organization 

of such novel innovation processes. The project 

team developed 20 innovation visions and derived 

new options for action in innovation policies, rang-

ing from providing new forms of infrastructure to 

defining and integrating innovation indicators. in-

vitations for key note speeches at conferences in 

Austria, Finland and india are proof of the tremen-

dous interest in the project results. 

The requirements for future traffic and transport 

systems are derived from the intended mobil-

ity of persons and goods. Against this backdrop, 

AiT's Foresight & policy development department  

developed a mobility concept for Austria including 

scenarios for future mobility with a time horizon 

until 2030 and an outlook up until 2050. integrated 

system analysis formed the basis for defining and 

conditioning 22 operationable fields of action for 

political implementation.  based on the mobility 

concept, the Federal Ministry for Transport, inno-

vation and Technology drew up an overall traffic 

scheme for Austria, to which key elements of AiT's 

concept were directly transferred.  in late 2012, in-

frastructure Minister doris bures presented this 

overall transport concept to the public.

innovation-oriented public procurement (ipp) has 

become an important political issue in europe. in 

Austria, the Foresight & policy development de-

partment achieved a leading expert role in this 

area and strongly contributed to the preparation 

of an ipp design for politics in 2012. in the peri-

od under review the bMviT, the Austrian Federal 

Ministry of economy, Family and youth (bMWFJ), 

the Federal procurement Agency (FpA, bundesbe-

schaffung gmbh) and the AiT Foresight & policy 

development department joint efforts in a stake-

holder process to draw up an ipp lead concept for 

Austria. Moreover, the Foresight & policy devel-

opment department also co-organized a procure-

ment conference in the city of linz and published a 

brochure of ipp good practices for Austria, which 

was very well received by the audience. 
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Reports of the Departments 
and subsidiaries

Seibersdorf Labor GmbH

in 2012, research activities focused on refining the 

existing techniques, processes and products of the 

service portfolio provided by Seibersdorf labor. 

A special focus was put on:

• proteomics in doping analytics (alternative 

 detection of epo doping, hgh, autologous blood 

 doping), development of radiochemical 

 techniques (calibration standards);

• enlargement of radiopharmaceutical portfolio  

 (establishing of gMp);

• high-frequency probes and calibration 

 techniques, special nFc applications;

• development of a radiation protection 

 measuring device and a dosimeter.
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Reports of the Departments
and subsidiaries

Nuclear Engineering Seibersdorf

in 2012, nuclear engineering Seibersdorf con-

tinued its work of previous years and focused on 

the decommissioning and decontamination of 

systems, equipment and materials arising from 

r&d activities carried out by AiT predecessor or-

ganizations over the course of 45 years, as well as 

on treatment and interim storage of radioactive 

waste. 

long-term contracts for these activities, includ-

ing provisions on the funding of the service agree-

ments, exist with the Federal Ministry for Trans-

port, innovation and Technology (bMviT) and with 

the Federal Ministry of Agriculture, Forestry, envi-

ronment and Water Management (bMlFuW).
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perForMAnce 2012
results

compared to 2011, the development of rev-

enues for 2012 showed an upward trend in con-

tract research and co-funded research. An in-

crease of approx. 20% compared to the previous 

year represents the biggest improvement (2012: 

eur 27.5 million, 2011: eur 23.0 million). reve-

nue from contract research also increased by ap-

prox. 1.4% compared to the previous year (2012: 

eur 36.1 million, 2011: eur 35.6 million).  

payments by shareholders are research grants 

and, next to revenues from contract research ac-

tivities and co-financed research, form the third 

main pillar of funding for the AiT group. in 2012, 

total shareholder payments matched the num-

bers of the previous year and amounted to approx. 

eur 39.4 million (2011: eur 39.4 million). Total 

operating result increased by approx. 4.6% (2012: 

eur 124.3 million, 2011: eur 118.8 million) – a re-

sult mainly due to increases in revenue from con-

tract research and co-funded research. 

resulting from this, payments by share-

holders decreased to 31.7% of the  

operating result (2011: 33.1%). The reduction of 

the shareholders' proportion in the overall operat-

ing result is an indicator of an improved AiT posi-

tion on the market.

other operating income in the amount of 

eur 13.5 million includes around eur 2.0 mil-

lion in income from the reversal of provisions, 

around eur 2.5 million in expenses charged-on, 

eur 7.2 million in reversals of reserves for in-

vestment grants, damage compensations in the 

amount of eur 0.6 million and around eur 1.2 mil-

lion of other operating income. 

As opposed to the presentation in the income State-

ment, in the Management report eur 2.7 million 

(2011: eur 2.0 million) were reclassified from oth-

er operating income to the line item of bMfluW 

nuclear in order to give a more accurate view of 

overall nuclear funding.

Figures in EUR '000 (thousands of EUR) 2012 2011
R&D revenue           37,630  37,520 
Changes in inventories - 1,511 - 1,951 
R&D revenue including changes in inventories           36,119 35,569 
R&D grants 20,142 11,459 
Changes in inventories   7,313  11,506
R&D revenue including changes in inventories           27,455  22,965 
Total revenue from research contracts           63,574  58,534 
Nationalstiftung funding -  199 
BMVIT support for independent research 39,415 39,363 
Total shareholder payments (research)  39,415 39,363 
BMVIT nuclear research funding  5,099  5,126
BMfLUW nuclear research funding   2,705  1,956
Total nuclear research funding   7,804  7,082 
Own work capitalized    16   51 
Other operating income     13,492  13,590 
TOTAL OPERATING INCOME    124,301   118,819 
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The company’s expense structure in 2012 shows a 

decrease in the costs of materials and purchased 

services (2012: eur 19.5 million; 2011: eur 20.1 mil-

lion). due to an increase in staff numbers and 

salary indexation according to collective agree-

ments, changes in staff cost amounted to approx.  

eur 4.5 million (2012: eur 66.7 million, 2011: 

eur 63.2 million).

The development of other operating expenses saw 

increases of approx. eur 2.8 million (partly result-

ing from one-off effects, such as site refurbishing 

measures amounting to approx. eur 1.5 million) 

and reductions resulting from expenses of approx. 

eur 1.2 million which were contained in the num-

bers for the previous year and result from the clo-

sure of a business unit at the Seibersdorf labor 

gmbh subsidiary. on balance, operating expenses 

increased by approx. eur 1.6 million. 

For the major part, increases in other operating ex-

penses result from expenses for site refurbishing 

measures in the amount of eur 1.5 million (2012: 

eur 4.0 million, 2011: eur 2.5 million), rental ex-

penses of eur 0.5 million (2012: eur 5.6 million, 

2011: eur 5.1 million), project-related travel ex-

penses of eur 0.2 million (2012: eur 2.8 million, 

2011: eur 2.6 million), expenses linked to confer-

ences and other events of eur 0.3 million (2012: 

eur 1.7 million, 2011 eur 1.4 million) as well as 

from expenses for some smaller items.

changes in the revenue reserves are primarily due 

to the launch of market activities in china. 

The profit for the year is eur 2.5 million and re-

flects a stable development of the AiT group.

expense structure

Figures in EUR '000 (thousands of EUR) 2012 2011
TOTAL OPERATING INCOME         124,301  118,819 
Cost of materials - 5,586 - 5,903 
Purchased services (external services) - 13,895 - 14,156 
Cost of materials and purchased services - 19,481 - 20,059 
Staff costs - 66,679 - 63,164 
Depreciation - 8,609 - 8,261 
Other operating expenses - 27,840 - 26,222 
TOTAL OPERATING ExPENSES - 122,609  - 117,706 
EARNINGS bEfORE INTEREST AND TAx    1,692  1,113 
financial result   742  985 
POA             2,434 2,098 
Taxes on income - 177 - 11
Reversal of capital reserves  0                    1
Reversal of revenue reserves     598                453                   
Transfer to revenue reserves - 398 - 265      
PROfIT/LOSS fOR THE YEAR/PERIOD       2,457   2,277 
Profit/loss brought forward       6,184  3,907 
NET RETAINED PROfITS        8,641    6,184
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new contracts,
existing projects and work in progress 

New contracts

due to successful activities in acquiring new 

projects, new contract research projects (ku) 

amounted to eur 22.3 million in 2012 and thus 

significantly exceeded the figure of the previous 

year (2011: eur 16.3 million). At eur 27.2 million, 

new contracts in co-funded research also clearly 

surpassed the result of the previous year (2011: 

eur 25.3 million).  contracts with a term of more 

than one year were not charged in the year under 

review but add to the increase in existing contracts 

and work in progress, respectively (see also re-

port on existing contracts / work in progress). new 

contracts in 2012 totaled eur 49.5 million (2011: 

eur 41.5 million) and were up by approx. 19% on 

the previous year.
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Existing contracts

The existing contracts position showed a positive 

development in 2012. The total volume of existing 

contracts increased by approx. 3.6% compared 

to the previous year (2011: eur 129.3 million) 

and now figures at eur 133.9 million.  The posi-

tive results are due to co-funded research (2012: 

eur 107.2 million, 2011: eur 102.5 million), exist-

ing research contracts matched the level of 2011 

(2012: eur 26.8 million, 2011: eur 26.8 million).

new contracts,
existing projects and work in progress 
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new contracts,
existing projects and work in progress 

Work in progress

(projects still to be completed)

compared to the previous year, development of 

work in progress showed slight improvement 

by approx. 1.7% (2012: eur 59.3 million, 2011: 

eur 58.3 million). owing to the level of project 

progress and completion, developments in con-

tract research and co-funded research show 

a different picture. research contracts in pro-

gress increased by approx. 7.8% against the 

previous year (2012: eur 19.3 million, 2011: 

eur 17.9 million) whereas, due to completion of 

many projects, co-funded research in progress 

dropped slightly by 1.2% (2012: eur 40.0 million, 

 2011: eur 40.5 million). 

The differing figures for existing contracts and 

work in progress result from contracts started or 

finished that figure under existing contracts but 

have not been invoiced yet and are therefore not 

included in the revenues.
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Investments 

Total investment in intangible and tangible as-

sets during the 2012 financial year came to 

eur 19.5 million, approximately eur 7.6 million 

up on the previous period (2011: eur 11.9 million).

of this, eur 1.4 million (2011: eur 0.4 million) was 

invested in intangible assets (e.g. rights). Additions 

to land and buildings totaled eur 0.2 million (2011: 

eur 0.1 million). eur 4.3 million (2011: 4.4 million) 

were invested in technical equipment. A further 

eur 1.2 million (2011: eur 1.4 million) were in-

vested in fixtures, furniture and office equipment, 

while eur 12.3 million (2011: eur 5.7 million) in 

prepayments and assets in the course of construc-

tion was capitalized. of this eur 11.1 million are 

related to pending investment projects of nuclear 

engineering Seibersdorf (neS) (handling facility, 

entrance building), eur 0.7 million to the con-

struction of the SiMTech laboratory and prepay-

ments for construction work at Seibersdorf.

Liquidity and financial position

liquid funds as per december 31, 2012 stood 

at eur 35.7 million (2011: eur 32.1 million). 

As of december 31, 2012, liquid funds included 

shareholder funds received in the amount of 

eur 1.5 million (budgeted profit according to the 

financing agreement for internationalization and 

scientific high-level recruiting) as well as funds for 

investment projects already commissioned but not 

yet delivered.

There were securities accounts with a book value 

of eur 11.8 million (2011: eur 11.8 million). There 

were no liabilities vis-a-vis banks. 

Shareholders' equity as per december 31, 2012 

stood at eur 24.5 million (2011: eur 22.2 million). 

Taking into account investment grants in the sum 

of eur 59.7 million (2011: eur 46.6 million), total 

extended own funds come to eur 84.2 million in 

2012 (2011: eur 68.9 million). 

investments 
liquidity and financial position



32 | Annual Financial Statement 2012

As of the balance sheet date on december 31, 

2012, the company had a total of 847.5 employ-

ees (FTes excluding apprentices, staff subject to 

the post-apprenticeship retention period, as well 

as hF/eu scholarship holders). compared to the 

number of staff recorded at the reference date 

of the previous year (849.0 FTes), this is a slight 

reduction in staff by 1.5 FTes. primarily, this is 

due to the closing down of a business unit at the 

Seibersdorf labor gmbh subsidiary, which re-

sulted in a staff reduction by 19.2 FTes. The parent 

company (including the merged subsidiary ÖFpZ 

Arsenal gmbh) however, increased total staff by 

14.7 FTes whereas the lkr leichtmetallzentrum 

ranshofen gmbh subsidiary increased staff by 4.0 

FTes.  in line with a medium-term growth plan (vi-

sion 2020), AiT continuously recruits qualified staff 

for the key strategic areas of the company.

employees

December 31, 2012 fTE Persons Average

AIT Austrian Institute of Technology GmbH 400.4 429 428.4
Österreichisches Forschungs- und Prüfzentrum
(incl. civil servants) 229.6 234 221.8

Seibersdorf Labor GmbH 126.4 137 142.3
Nuclear Engineering Seibersdorf GmbH 57.8 59 57.8
LKR Leichtmetallkompetenzzentrum Ranshofen GmbH 34.8 36 33.7
Group 849.0 895 884.0

December 31, 2012 fTE Persons Average

AIT Austrian Institute of Technology GmbH 644.7 689 674.2
Österreichisches Forschungs- und Prüfzentrum
(incl. civil servants) merged into AIT GmbH

Seibersdorf Labor GmbH 107.2 116 120.3
Nuclear Engineering Seibersdorf GmbH 56.8 58 58.2
LKR Leichtmetallkompetenzzentrum Ranshofen GmbH 38.8 40 38.0
Group 847.5 903 890.7

Change from 2011 to 2012 fTE Persons Average

AIT Austrian Institute of Technology GmbH 244.3 260 245.8
Österreichisches Forschungs- und Prüfzentrum
(incl. civil servants) -229.6 -234 -221.8

Seibersdorf Labor GmbH -19.2 -21 -22.0
Nuclear Engineering Seibersdorf GmbH -1.0 -1 0.4
LKR Leichtmetallkompetenzzentrum Ranshofen GmbH 4.0 4 4.3
Group -1.5 8 6.7
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riSk reporT 
risk management system

risk management at AiT is interpreted as an in-

dependently aligned process with the objective of 

handling risks and opportunities that are related 

to performance and events at the enterprise (or-

ganization) level. The risk management system, 

which is implemented as an integral component of 

our business and management processes within 

the entire group, encompasses suitable control 

mechanisms, and is also a key element of busi-

ness decision-making processes. The process 

entails steps such as recognizing, assessing, con-

trolling and monitoring any risks, both within and 

outside the enterprise, as well as comprehensive 

risk reporting. 

The aim of our risk management strategy is to rec-

ognize risks early on and take appropriate action 

to counter them in order to minimize deviations 

from our targets as much as possible. The aim 

is not simply to avoid risk. in providing research 

services, AiT consciously enters into the risks en-

tailed in research, development and innovation, 

for the benefit of business and the economy and to 

the advantage of society. Through active risk man-

agement, AiT safeguards against risk to the extent 

that the occurrence of any risk event is prevented 

from threatening the achievement of enterprise 

objectives.

in detailing the main features of the risk manage-

ment system, the structure of the coSo (commit-

tee of Sponsoring organizations of the Treadway 

commission) control framework is referred to 

below. The coSo framework consists of five mu-

tually related components, including: control envi-

ronment, risk identification and assessment, con-

trol activities, information and communication and 

monitoring.

CoNTRoL ENvIRoNMENT

objectives of the company

business management of AiT is aligned with the 

group strategy, which is adopted jointly by the 

Managing directors and the Supervisory board. 

The strategy comprises definitions of the strategic 

positioning of the group and the group portfolio 

as well as the specific expectations for the group 

in terms of performance and yield within the next 

several years. The group's goals and yearly objec-

tives for the group companies, departments and 

business units are subsequently derived from the 

strategic objectives.

organizational structure

AiT has a clear organizational structure in which 

powers and responsibilities are assigned unequiv-

ocally throughout all units within the organization. 

responsibilities are defined in the individual pro-

cesses. detailed career models and role descrip-

tions are available for all positions and specify the 

duties to be fulfilled, the powers and competenc-

es accorded and the associated responsibilities, 

along with any deputy functions. classic icS mech-

anisms such as the four-eyes principle, separation 

of functions and authorization by signature with 

defined value limits are generally implemented in 

a suitable way in all group-wide processes.

Code of Conduct

A code of conduct defining rules of appropriate 

behavior was introduced at AiT in September 2011. 

This set of rules, which applies to all staff mem-

bers group-wide, is the basis for ethical and le-

gally impeccable behavior.

Human resources management

rules for internal human resources management 

have been fully specified in the form of directives, 

process descriptions, guidelines, works agree-

ments, career models, career paths, the code of 

conduct, and in training and professional develop-

ment opportunities. 
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RISk IDENTIFICATIoN AND

RISk ASSESSMENT

The risk management system including its organi-

zational and operational structure is outlined and 

defined in group guidelines. Within the context of 

monthly business controlling meetings, attended 

by controlling staff at department and group lev-

el as well as the head of Finance & controlling, 

monthly performance is discussed, with the aim 

of identifying any striking discrepancies and risks 

as well as any countermeasures. Any significant 

discrepancies or new facts are immediately sub-

mitted to the Managing directors in the form of a 

detailed ad hoc report. 

Special attention is given to risk management 

in research projects involving AiT’s core busi-

ness and key operations. professional, effective 

management of any project implies in-depth risk 

analysis aligned with the goal of clearly control-

ling risks and outcomes, including identifying and 

tracking any risk as well as mitigation and elimi-

nation as required.

CoNTRoL ACTIvITIES

At AiT, the achievement of objectives is the fore-

most concern in the context of measures aimed 

at controlling outcomes. Adherence to the budget 

is verified through ongoing comparisons of target 

and actual performance with the aim to facilitate 

corrective intervention in the event of any serious 

discrepancies.

 

The Finance & controlling department, along with 

its subordinate units, serves as the group’s busi-

ness competence center, applying economic prin-

ciples in managing business performance. every 

subsidiary, department or unit bears responsibil-

ity for its own operating result; Finance & control-

ling is responsible for the financial performance 

and the shareholding company in the particular 

case is responsible for the net investment income/

loss. Finance & controlling is authorized to make 

decisions in all issues related to controlling and 

accounting and also has, by virtue of its expertise, 

the power to order measures to ensure application 

of group-wide method standards. 

The prevero reporting system has been imple-

mented, providing AiT with a structured reporting 

system on a documented basis that is consistent 

for the entire group. The controlling functions at 

group level create the basis for being able to as-

sess the impact of identified risks and opportuni-

ties on the income, finance and asset situation.

 

INFoRMATIoN AND CoMMUNICATIoN

AiT’s Management information System is designed 

to provide users with relevant information in a 

timely manner. it serves to communicate informa-

tion within the organization, with the communica-

tion of relevant management information as the 

main purpose. The reporting system also includes 

a set of indicators, i.e. a condensed presentation 

of key statistics and key performance indicators.

  

The most important source of information on the 

business performance of AiT and of the group is 

the standardized quarterly reports prepared by the 

departments and the subsidiaries. These reports 

specifically include information concerning the in-

come and contract situation, the financial position 

as well as investment activity, staff numbers, risk 

reporting and research and performance data. 

Standardized communication procedures have 

been put in place at AiT. These take the form of 

quarterly meetings with departments and units as 

well as additional meetings dealing with specific 

subject-matter issues. 

relevant information is made available to AiT staff 

members through the institute’s intranet platform. 

risk management system
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risk management system

AiT’s corporate and Marketing communications 

department regularly informs staff members of 

important events and projects.

in keeping with legal requirements, reports and 

information are submitted to the Supervisory 

board on a quarterly basis. 

MoNIToRING

ongoing monitoring is conducted on a consistent, 

timely basis by the management and by the inter-

nal entities responsible for monitoring (i.e. the 

Managing directors, head of Finance & control-

ling, central controlling and department control-

ling) as well as by staff members in performing 

their duties.

At quarterly review meetings, the subsidiaries, 

departments and units report on the current 

economic situation in relation to business plan-

ning, the previous year and the Managing direc-

tors’ forecasts. information is provided at these 

quarterly meetings concerning matters related to 

projects as well as scientific, financial, legal and 

administrative issues, risks and opportunities, and 

highlights of general interest. The meetings en-

sure that the Managing directors have timely ac-

cess to relevant information and can respond im-

mediately with suitable action in the event of any 

deviation from targets.

group auditing staff verifies certain components of 

the internal control System and risk management 

system on the basis of an annual audit plan, ap-

proved by the Managing directors. The outcomes 

of the audits are presented to the auditing commit-

tee of the Supervisory board.

in June 2012 the new Accreditation / Technical Au-

diting Staff unit was established. Within the scope 

of its controlling functions, this unit supports the 

company's management entities and levels as 

well as management itself by adding another tool, 

i.e. for limiting the risks arising to the company in 

the implementation of its projects, to the estab-

lished risk management and controlling system. 

Furthermore, project work is assessed in terms 

of efficiency and effectiveness, this way identify-

ing and reporting potential for improvement. in 

addition to that, the structuring, organization and 

management of AiT's accredited testing and in-

spection body is among the responsibilities of this 

Staff unit.
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The company does not currently employ any deriv-

ative financial instruments. owing to the nature of 

its operations, it is not planning to do so in future. 

The accounts receivable management system in-

cludes ongoing impairment testing and monitor-

ing. The potential impact of payment defaults on 

the company's net assets, financial position and 

results of operations is restricted by monitoring 

compliance with payment dates, setting credit lim-

its and obtaining client creditworthiness checks.

Financial risk, details of financial instruments according to 
§ 243 Austrian business enterprise code, para 3, no. (5)
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Market risk
project funding risk

iT risk 
legal risk

Market risk

The situation on global markets and the still un-

clear prospects of economic growth in the next few 

years represent risks for all market participants in 

terms of the attainability of performance targets 

defined, the acquisition of new customer groups 

and partner networks, and the implementation of 

business models. The AiT group’s service portfolio 

is diversified and addresses a variety of markets. 

it is difficult to assess the potential effects of the 

global crisis on AiT's revenues and income due to 

the constant changes in the information available. 

While the improvement in the volume of existing 

contracts is a positive indicator for AiT, the ongo-

ing monitoring of orders as well as the early iden-

tification of trends in relevant markets, including 

rapid initiation of action resulting therefrom, are 

and will remain key tasks for AiT.

Project funding risk

public project funding which deviates from the 

principle of full cost reimbursement as well as 

changes to funding guidelines can lead to funding 

cutbacks during due diligence. by aligning the cost 

accounting and project accounting system with the 

specific requirements of the funding conditions, 

the valuation basis was significantly improved. 

IT risk

The company has a centralized its iT environment, 

permitting joint use of advanced system compo-

nents at the various company sites. These include 

a state-of-the-art security environment with fire-

walls, virus scanning and remote access points 

with redundant protection to recognize and defend 

against attacks. centrally stored data are backed 

up regularly and automatically and copies are 

archived externally. Security for all our projects 

complies with the generally accepted standards 

established by the bSi (Federal office for informa-

tion Security) iT baseline protection Manual and 

iSo 17799 and reflects the technical state-of-the-

art. Measures to improve iT security, such as an 

intrusion test, were carried out in the period under 

review. 

Legal risk

AiT's strategy for addressing legal risks involves 

constant contact between the central legal depart-

ment and local lawyers as well as a reporting sys-

tem which encompasses ongoing processes and 

potential risks. possible risks have been taken into 

account in the balance-sheet risk provisions in the 

Annual Financial Statements.
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HR risk

As with any knowledge-based business, employee 

performance is crucial to the company's success. 

We compete with other companies for highly qual-

ified experts and managers. Further development 

of AiT leadership culture, training and education 

linked to the implementation of the specific techni-

cal and scientific career models as well as career 

models for management and support will further 

improve AiT's reputation as a premier interna-

tional employer. on the basis of specific projects, 

aspired cooperation with universities and scientific 

institutions at national and international levels will 

facilitate access to highly qualified staff for AiT. 

Renovation risk 

The structural condition of both the buildings and 

the general infrastructure at the Seibersdorf facil-

ity do no longer meet the requirements of a mod-

ern research location. A functional and spatial al-

location plan including related cost estimates are 

being prepared.

Restructuring risk

basically, the tasks of restructuring and strategic 

positioning within the scope of the change process 

have been completed. however, portfolio stream-

lining measures on a smaller scale and further 

developing of the portfolio and research Areas in 

line with the defined strategy will have to be con-

tinued after 2012. 

Total risk

When analyzing the risks, no facts were identified 

that could endanger the continued existence of the 

company as a going concern at present and in the 

foreseeable future.

hr risk
renovation risk 
restructuring risk
Total risk
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internal control System (icS)

Internal Control System (ICS)

The AiT group defines the internal control Sys-

tem as the entirety of the monitoring and control 

measures set out by the company Management 

and integrated into the respective processes. The 

purpose is to ensure the effectiveness and eco-

nomic efficiency of business activities, the correct-

ness and reliability of financial reporting as well 

as compliance with the applicable legal provisions.

in defining the internal control System, AiT has 

adhered closely to the globally recognized and 

standardized coSo Framework (internal control – 

integrated Framework) of the committee of Spon-

soring organizations of the Treadway commission. 

The respective managers are responsible for the 

functionality and effectiveness of the icS as part 

of a process which also involves documentation in 

the quality management system (QM). The general 

conditions and rules of the process are specified 

by the AiT Management for the entire organization. 

AiT operates a quality management system 

certified according to iSo 9001:2008 and ac-

cordingly complies with the highest standards 

of quality. The projected icS figures are inten-

tionally based on process structures with an 

integrated quality management system and  

integrated control mechanisms. This establishes 

a link between the icS and quality management 

system and reinforces a consistent understanding 

of the processes involved. This approach ensures 

that icS-relevant QM guidelines are up-to-date 

while leveraging the synergies between the two 

systems. 

controls aligned along process lines con-

sist for the most part of control measures 

aimed at ensuring that the activities in-

volved in operative workflows are conducted 

properly.  The roles responsible for exercising the 

 process-related control activities, aimed at en-

suring proper workflows within the individual 

organizational units, are set forth in guidelines, 

process descriptions, work instructions and im-

plementation provisions. These include rules 

specifying compliance with the four-eye principle 

and the separation of functions as well as defining 

the levels within the hierarchy authorized to grant 

approval for decisions depending on the actual in-

vestment in question.

The key features of AiT’s internal control System 

(icS) in respect of the group’s financial accounting 

process can be described as follows:

• The departments, business units,

of the company and/or group are subject to a 

clearly defined management and corporate 

structure. cross-departmental key functions 

are centrally managed, while at the same 

time the individual companies belonging to 

the group enjoy a considerable amount of in-

dependence, in particular in respect of opera-

tional processes.

• The subsidiary companies and organizational 

units are responsible for approving invoices, 

with finance and accounting taking place at the 

central office at AiT for all organizational units. 

The centralized management of financial and 

fixed-asset accounting at AiT, encompassing 

the management of accounts payable/receiva-

ble and the entire handling of all incoming and 

outgoing payments, ensures the strict func-

tional separation of operational and financial 

processes group-wide.

• The functions of the departments responsible 

for the financial accounting process, i.e. Ac-

counting and Treasury, controlling and busi-

ness Management, iT and hr, legal and pro-

curement, are clearly separated and the areas 

of responsibility are clearly assigned.
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• The financial systems in place are protected 

against unauthorized access by appropriate 

technical mechanisms in the iT system. Stand-

ard software is used for finance and manage-

ment systems.

• An appropriate system defining guidelines 

and processes (e.g. for management, busi-

ness, controlling, resources and support pro-

cesses) is in place and is updated and further 

developed on an ongoing basis.

• The departments and units involved

in the financial accounting process are suitably 

equipped both quantitatively and qualitatively.

• The clearly defined processes as well 

as the documentation and tracking of each and 

every item subject to accounting serve as the 

basis for complete and materially verified entry 

of items in the accounts.

• in terms of all processes relevant to

financial accounting, the four-eyes principle 

and the rule of functional separation is consist-

ently applied. 

• The icS, an in particular processes 

relevant to financialaccounting are reviewed 

by the process-independent internal Auditing 

team on a regular basis.

The internal control System and risk manage-

ment system for the financial accounting process, 

the main features of which are described above, 

guarantee with an adequate level of certainty that 

items relevant to corporate activities will be prop-

erly entered and itemized in the balance sheet, 

in this way ensuring that they are properly trans-

ferred to external accounting.

Internal auditing

internal Auditing is positioned within the organiza-

tion as a Staff unit reporting directly to the Man-

aging directors. The unit monitors operations and 

business processes as well as the internal control 

System and risk management system. it is par-

ticularly responsible for reviewing and evaluating 

the functionality and effectiveness of the internal 

control System and the risk management system, 

compliance with the applicable legal and opera-

tional guidelines, the correctness of all operating 

procedures as well as precautionary measures for 

protecting company assets.

Audits are conducted in accordance with the an-

nual audit plan, which is approved by the Manag-

ing directors, and supplemented by interim and 

special audits. The audit reports list recommen-

dations and measures, which are subsequently 

mandated to individual roles for implementation 

by the Managing directors and subject to ongoing 

follow-up verification.

internal control System (icS) 
internal auditing
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ForecAST reporT / FinAnciAl And  
non-FinAnciAl perForMAnce indicATorS

Strategic development

Within the scope of the AiT governance system, the 

results from previous AiT research were submit-

ted for assessment to evaluation panels in spring 

2012. in September 2012, the findings and sugges-

tions for the work on AiT's key topics were sub-

mitted to the Strategic research Advisory board 

(SrAb), which provides advice to AiT's Supervisory 

board in terms of subject-matter and scientific as-

pects . 

The results of the evaluation and the medium-

term objectives for the development of AiT set 

by the owners in the scope of vision 2020 were 

then incorporated in condensed form in the fu-

ture alignment in terms of issues and areas to be 

addressed. With the year 2012 marking the start 

for an update of the AiT strategy and its detailed 

breakdown into services, scientific and commer-

cial objectives and business models, this process 

was of particular importance. The strategy update 

process as well as the envisaged output of the pro-

cess was presented to the Supervisory board in its 

4/2012 meeting (on September 9, 2012). 

in order to formulate adaptation needs in response 

to market requirements and other influencing fac-

tors, a great number of workshops at department 

and business unit level, but also at cross-depart-

ment level were held to hammer out AiT's updated 

strategy. Throughout 2013, and especially during 

the first six months of the year, this process will be 

continued and the results will be presented to the 

Supervisory board and the SrAb towards midyear.
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As a core element of the financing agreement con-

cluded between the Austrian government (repre-

sented by the Federal Ministry for Transport, in-

novation and Technology, bMviT) and AiT, financial 

and non-financial performance indicators have 

been defined and are used by the Management to 

control the company and to measure the degree of 

target achievement in specific areas. 

While the company's strategic roadmaps are con-

tinually updated, the catalog of performance indi-

cators is subject to regular review and reporting 

in line with the defined group planning and con-

trol process. The table below shows scientific and 

performance indicators of AiT for the years 2012 

and 2011 and therefore represents a sample of the 

performance indicators.

Metrics for attainment of 
Federal Ministry for Transport, innovation and Technology 
performance indicators

Scientific and performance indicators AIT 2012 AIT 2011

Patents (patent families) granted 20 15
Publications in peer-rev. scientific journals with Impact Factor 143 143
Impact Factor 422.9 518.3
Publications in scientific journals without 
Impact Factor 40 36

Publications within the framework of conferences 
(with review process) 303 268

Publications within the framework of conferences 
(without review process) 183 227

Invited lectures 163 94
Lectures 156 156
Number of doctoral students 153 95
Number of international doctoral students 54 32
Proportion of international doctoral students (%) 35% 34%
Doctoral theses completed 18 12
Diploma theses completed 55 51
No. of staff with post-doctoral teaching qualification 22 22
Total of five Departments – revenue ratio between 
contract research:  co-funded research : 
shareholder payments

26:33:41 27:29:44
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evenTS AFTer
The bAlAnce SheeT dATe

Managing directors:

Anton plimon     Wolfgang knoll

vienna, March 20, 2013

After the balance sheet date, no events of special 

significance occurred that would have affected the 

presentation of the company’s net assets, financial 

position and results of operations.
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consolidated balance sheet

Assets EUR EUR

As of
 Dec. 31, 2012 

EUR

As of 
Dec. 31, 2011

EUR '000

A. fixed assets
I. Intangible assets

1. Licenses and similar rights 1,655,256.96 544
1,655,256.96 544

II. Property, plant, and equipment
1. Land, titles to land, and buildings
    including buildings on third-party land 17,525,187.18 16,341
2. Plant and equipment 20,244,470.00 21,438
3. Other equipment, furniture and fixtures 3,813,250.25 3,743
4. Prepayments and assets in the course of construction 17,788,396.29 8,642

59,371,303.72 50,164
III. Financial assets

1. Equity investments
a) In associates 0.00 18
b) Other equity investments 54,970.13 37

2. Securities held as fixed assets 11,761,219.26 11,764
11,816,189.39 11,819

72,842,750.07 62,527

b. Current assets
I. Inventories

1. Raw materials and supplies 7,779.48 6
2. Finished goods 270,339.07 310
3. Spare parts 59,467.34 65
4. Storage vessels 24,209.28 28
5. Uninvoiced services

Unsubsidized customer projects 7,444,627.90

less prepayments received -4,701,209.26

Subsidized customer projects 66,247,650.33
less prepayments received -49,289,373.66 19,701,695.31 19,607

20,063,490.48 20,016
II. Receivables and other assets

1. Trade receivables 8,211,490.96 8,781
2. Receivables from
    associates 110,378.02 63
3. Other receivables and assets 2,059,403.56 2,781

10,381,272.54 11,625

III. Cash in hand and at banks 35,680,377.16 32,128

66,125,140.18 63,769

C. Accrued expenses and deferred income 2,542,542.27 2,748

Total assets 141,510,432.52 129,044

As of dec. 31, 2012
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consolidated balance sheet

Equity and liabilities EUR EUR

As of
 Dec. 31, 2012 

EUR 

As of 
Dec. 31, 2011

EUR '000

A. Equity
I. Share capital 470,920.12 471
II. Capital reserves

1. Unappropriated 13,656,321.07 13,656
13,656,321.07 13,656

III. Revenue reserves
1. Statutory reserve 47,092.01 47
2. Other reserves (free reserves) 1,663,803.00 1,865

IV. Net retained profits
of which profit brought forward EUR 6,184,377.70 (2011: 
EUR 3,907,000) 8,641,548.24 6,184

24,479,684.44 22,223

As of dec. 31, 2012

b. Investment grants
I. Shareholder investment grants 54,365,638.13 39,910
II. Government investment grants 1,801,948.79 2,706
III. Other investment grants 3,503,452.17 4,027

59,671,039.09 46,643

C. Provisions
1. Provisions for severance pay 5,692,818.64 6,152
2. Provisions for pensions 1,027,062.00 1,016
3. Provisions for taxes 159,718.59 0
4. Other provisions 15,953,290.01 18,284

22,832,889.24 25,452

D. Other liabilities
1. Prepayments received on orders 13,721,624.36 14,246
2. Trade payables 7,866,618.09 7,029
3. Liabilities to associates 48,611.15 49
4. Other liabilities

of which taxes EUR 124,292.32 (2011: EUR 221,000)
of which social security contributions
EUR 1,418,993.05 (2011 EUR 1,345,000) 7,117,218.70 9,264

28,754,072.30 30,588

E. Accrued expenses and deferred income 5,772,747.45 4,138

Total equity and liabilities 141,510,432.52 129,044

Contingent liabilities 828,933.44 425
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consolidated income 
statement

2012
EUR 

2012
EUR

2011
EUR '000

2011
EUR '000

1. Revenue 37,629,857.89 37,520

2. Subsidies, research grants
and Nuclear Engineering funding
a) Subsidies 23,196,730.65 11,459
b) Research grants 39,415,258.89 39,363
c) Nuclear Engineering funding 5,099,402.00 67,711,391.54 5,126 55,948

3. Change in inventories of finished goods
and uninvoiced services 2,747,499.51 9,754

4. Other own work capitalized 15,504.27 51

5. Other operating income
a) Income on disposal of assets

other than financial assets 136,742.45 96
b) Income from the reversal of provisions 1,996,018.67 2,663
c) Other 14,064,073.94 16,196,835.06 12,786 15,545

6. Cost of materials and other
purchased production services
a) Cost of materials 5,585,573.77 5,903
b) Cost of purchased services 13,895,002.64 -19,480,576.41 14,156 -20,059

7. Staff costs
a) Wages 98,600.80 121
b) Salaries 50,362,052.19 47,906
c) Expenses for severance payments and contributions

to staff provision funds 1,185,475.92 1,163
d) Pension expenses 1,091,714.29 699
e) Expenses for statutory

social security and payroll-related taxes
and mandatory contributions 12,988,547.85 12,466

f) Other employee benefit expenses 952,457.37 -66,678,848.42 809 -63,164

8. Amortization and write-downs of intangible fixed assets
depreciation and write-downs of tangible fixed assets -8,609,211.48 -8,261

9. Other operating expenses
a) Taxes (excl. income taxes) 80,288.16 104
b) Other 27,759,789.72 -27,840,077.88 26,117 -26,221

10. Subtotal of items 1 to 9
(profit/loss from operations) 1,692,374.08 1,113

January 1, 2012 to december 31, 2012
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consolidated income 
statement

2012
EUR

2012
EUR

2011
EUR '000

2011
EUR '000

11. Income from equity investments 14,400.00 0

12. Income from other securities
held as financial assets
of which associates EUR 0.00 
(2011 EUR 0.00) 276,833.87 292

13. Other interest and similar income
of which associates EUR 0.00 
(2011 EUR 0.00) 465,200.35 568

14. Income from the write-ups of financial assets 0.00 207

15. Expenses on financial assets
of which amortization EUR 2,960.00 
(2011 EUR 37,282.80) -2,960.00 -37

16. Interest payable and similar expenses
of which associates
EUR 0.00 (2011: EUR 0.00) -11,825.12 -45

17. Subtotal of items 11 to 16 (financial result) 741,649.10 985

18. Profit/loss on ordinary activities 2,434,023.18 2.098

19. Taxes on income -177,161.17 -11

20. Net income for the year 2,256,862.01 2.087

21. Reversal of capital reserves 0.00 1

22. Reversal of revenue reserves 597,901.55 454

23. Transfer to revenue reserves -397,593.02 -265

23. Profit for the year 2,457,170.54 2,277

25. Profit brought forward 6,184,377.70 3,907

26. Net retained profits 8,641,548.24 6,184

January 1, 2012 to december 31, 2012



50 | Annual Financial Statement 2012

publishing information

publishing information:

publisher and content

AiT Austrian institute of Technology gmbh, corporate and Marketing communications,

Tech gate vienna, donau-city-Straße 1, 1220 vienna, cmc@ait.ac.at, www.ait.ac.at

editing and text

AiT Austrian institute of Technology gmbh, corporate and Marketing communications,

Mag. Michael hlava, daniel pepl,

Tech gate vienna, donau-city-Straße 1, 1220 vienna, cmc@ait.ac.at, www.ait.ac.at

graphic design, layout

Spirit design innovation and branding, Silbergasse 8, 1190 vienna, Austria

spirit@spiritdesign.at, www.spiritdesign.at

graphic production and relaunch

Mag. elisabeth Schörghofer, brunnengasse 12/7, 1160 vienna, Austria

office@lisischoerghofer.at, www.lisischoerghofer.at

proofreading and editing

Mag. Maria Stummvoll, viriotgasse 9/19, 1090 vienna, Austria

sigmatau@sigmaut.at, www.sigmatau.at

Queries and information

AiT Austrian institute of Technology gmbh, corporate and Marketing communications,

Mag. Michael hlava, Tech gate vienna, donau-city-Straße 1, 1220 vienna

cmc@ait.ac.at, www.ait.ac.at





If your company is looking for cutting edge innovations, then AIT Austrian 
Institute of Technology is your partner of choice. Because in our institute 
the most acute minds in Europe are working today on tomorrow’s tools and 
technologies, laying the ground for the solutions the future demands.

Learn more about the future by visiting www.ait.ac.at

For further information 
please look here:

ARC_10001_200x280_thebestway_QTR_4c.indd   1 18.01.2011   12:41:38 Uhr


